A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE TO DESIGNATE NASSAU COUNTY AS A REDEVELOPMENT AREA UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1965

WHEREAS, Nassau County, Florida, qualified as a redevelopment area under the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, as amended; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County recognizes the high unemployment rate in Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County recognizes a need to conduct Public Works and other programs as provided for under the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has examined and duly considered such Act and the Board of County Commissioners considers it to be in the public interest and to its benefit to file a request for designation as a Redevelopment Area under said Act, and to authorize other action in connection therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, that the County requests that it be designated a redevelopment area under the provisions of the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, as amended, and hereby expresses intent to take action necessary to develop an acceptable over-all economic development program for (Nassau: County and to implement the same to the extent it is approved by the Secretary of Commerce.

ADOPTED this 11th day of August , 1976.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

M Armstrong Chairman

ATTEST: Oxley D Clerk of Circuit Court

